
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 26th July, 2018
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Development Control Committee DATE - 26-07-18 Page 2 of 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 26th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Monitoring Officer by 
5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this purpose 
from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You can 
also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the 
order in which they are received.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 5 - 16
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4. Declaration of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them.

5. Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 17 - 18
To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:
a) a APP/2018/0187 303 Queensgate Dental Practice, Colne Road, 

Burnley
19 - 26

Two-storey and single-storey extensions at rear.

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Development Control Committee DATE - 26-07-18 Page 3 of 3

b) b APP/2018/0258 - 8 Hope St, Worsthorne, Burnley 27 - 34
Demolition and rebuilding of front elevation, alteration to rear elevation and two 
storey side extension.

c) c APP/2018/0279 - 23 Laburnum Close, Burnley 35 - 40
Proposed dormer extensions to front and rear elevations

d) d APP/2018/0183 - 44 Groveside Park, Burnley 41 - 48
Proposed side extension

e) e APP/2018/0259 - 39 School House Fold, Hapton, Burnley 49 - 56
Single storey extension to rear and side

f) f APP/2018/0262 - Bradget Hey Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger, 
Burnley

57 - 62

Extension to dwelling to form ancillary living accommodation.

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 63 - 68
To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Arif Khan (Chair)
Councillor Frank Cant (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Afrasiab Anwar
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Margaret Brindle
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary
Councillor John Harbour
Councillor Alan Hosker

Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq
Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Neil Mottershead
Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Asif Raja
Councillor Jeff Sumner
Councillor Cosima Towneley
Councillor Sue Graham

PUBLISHED Wednesday, 18 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee 28/06/2018 Page 1 of 11

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 28th June, 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Khan (Chair), F Cant (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, G Birtwistle, 
M Brindle, S Chaudhary, S Graham, J Harbour, A Hosker, M Johnstone, 
A Raja, J Sumner and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Graeme Thorpe  Planning Team Manager
Janet Filbin  Senior Planner
David Talbot  Senior Solicitor
Emma Barker
Imelda Grady

 Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation
 Democracy Officer

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 7th June 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

15. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Cosima Towneley declared an Other (prejudicial) interest in item APP/2018/0214 
– Rockwater, Foxstones Lane, Burnley .  She spoke on the item but did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the matter.

16. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Control Committee 28/06/2018 Page 2 of 11

Phil Neal APP/2018/0113 – 3 Printers Fold, 
Burnley

Steven Thomas APP/2018/0214 – Rockwater, 
Foxstones Lane,Burnley

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
the appendix to these minutes.

17. APP/2018/0148 - Unit 6, 7 and F Belshaw Court, Billington Road, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Proposed industrial extension (B8 use) to current food storage facility 
UNIT 6 AND 7 AND 8 BELSHAW COURT BILLINGTON ROAD,  BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions

1.  The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans; Drawing nos. ESD0112_2DT, AH113_02 rev A, AH113_03 
rev A all received 21st March 2018; additional plan AH113_04 rev A received 19th 
April 2018, amended plan AH113_01 rev B received 18th June 2018, and additional 
Vehicle Tracking Plan 001 Rev. A received 26th June 2018.

 

3. Notwithstanding any indication on the submitted application form, the approved 
extension and approved new industrial building shall be used for Class B8 (storage 
and distribution use) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
only and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (or any provisions equivalent to that Class or 
any statutory instrument revo
[...]
on and 
construction works
viii) details of working hours.

7. There shall be no external lighting on any part of the development unless details of a 
scheme of lighting have been first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Only external lighting approved by the scheme shall thereafter be 
installed at the site.

8. The external materials of construction to be used on the walls and roof of the 
approved extension and new warehouse building shall be as described on the 
approved plans unless any variation to this is otherwise first approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

9. The development shall not begin until: 

a. A strategy for investigating contamination present on the site has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority; 

b. An investigation has been carried out in accordance with the approved strategy; 

c. A written report, detailing the findings of the investigation, assessing the risk 
posed to receptors by contamination and proposing a remediation scheme, 
including a programme for implementation, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

Remediation work shall be carried out in accordance with the approved remediation 
scheme and programme. Remediation work on contamination not identified on the 
initial investigation but found during construction work shall be carried out in 
accordance with details approved in writing by the local planning authority 
subsequent to its discovery.  Evidence verifying that all remediation work has been 
carried out in accordance with the approved scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any part of the 
development is brought into use.

Page 7



Development Control Committee 28/06/2018 Page 4 of 11

10. For the full period of construction, facilities shall be available on site for the cleaning 
of the wheels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipme
[...]
for livery, riding school purposes, 
events, gymkhanas or any commercial purpose.

4. There shall not at any time be any floodlighting or illumination of the outdoor arena or 
any part of the application site.

5. The external materials of construction to be used on the walls and roof of the 
development shall be as described on the approved plans only and shall not be varied 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

6. The development shall be constructed to comply with the levels and finished floor 
levels as indicated on the approved plans only and shall not be varied unless 
otherwise previously submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

7. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme of landscaping, which shall 
include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, and details of any 
to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 

Page 9



Development Control Committee 28/06/2018 Page 6 of 11

development and details of new tree/shrub planting (as illustrated on the approved 
plans) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

8. All planting or seeding comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first use of any part 
of the approved development or the completion of the development, whichever is the 
sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion 
of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives written approval to any variation.

9. Prior to the approved stable barn being first brought into use, wheel washing facilities 
to be used for the cleaning of the wheels of vehicles before departing the site shall be 
placed in situ and made availa
[...]
e view is taken that this should go 
in favour of allowing the proposal to go forward.

Recommendation:

The planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions
1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application 
drawings, namely: QDP 20 L 01 (Site Location and Block Plan); QDP 20 E 02 
(Existing Plans and Elevations, received 18 April 2018; QDP 20 E 03 Revision 
A (Proposed Plans); QDP 20 P 03 (Proposed Elevations), received 25 June 
2018.

3. Waste/recycling bins shall not be kept on the highway at any time.

4. The external materials of construction (including stone and slate) shall match 
those of the existing building in colour and texture.

5. The development shall not begin until: 
a. An intrusive site investigation shall be undertaken in order to establish the 
exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on the site, assess ground 
conditions and the potential risks posed to the development by past shallow 
coal mining activities,
b. The submission of a report of findings arising from the intrusive site 
investigations, the results of any gas monitoring and a scheme of proposed 
remedial works for approval; and
c. The implementation of those remedial works. 

Remediation work shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
remediation scheme and programme. Evidence verifying that all remediation 
work has been carried out in accordance with the approved scheme shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any 
part of the development is brought into use.

Reason
1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990.

2. To ensure that the development remains in accordance with the development 
plan.

Page 25



3. In the interests of  highway safety and visual amenity.

4. In the interests of visual amenity, in particular because of the prominent 
position of the proposed extension.

5. In order to fully assess the coal mining legacy potential of the site, as requested 
by The Coal Authority.

AR
10.7.2018

Page 26



210.0m

Lych Gate

L
E

N
N

O
X

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

Pleasant

1

TCB

13

2
6
7

23

Gorple

5

WATER STREET

Nursery

3
2

Chy

S
q
u
a
re

1

F
O

L
D

9

1

7

SMITH STREET

14

207.3m

5

1
0

El

D Fn

Sub Sta

2

1
4

1
3

2

12

H
A

L
S

T
E

A
D

17

T
h

e

12

10

14

1
0

GP

4

1

1
1

253

Mount

276

1

1
5

H
al

l

19

18

10

5

1

20

11

207.6m

25

16

1
3

Reservoir

Graveyard

1
4

5

1

School

10

THE CRESCENT

8

262

HOPE STREET

1

2
5

7

22

17

2
6
5

1

2
8
0

15

2

6

2

1

GORDON STREET

53

2
3

CHURCH

250

9

2
6
9

C
R

O
S

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

1
3

43

1
1

War

PCs

41
ANNARLY

13

Line Of Posts

1
4

15

HEAP STREET

17

P
a
th

 (u
m

)

2

2
7
8

35

Mill

30

1
3

Part One Plan
Ref.

APP/2018/0258

Location:

8 Hope Street, Worsthorne, Burnley 1:1250

Crown Copyright Licence No. 100021714 (2004) Date Printed: 16/07/2018

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
19 Parker Lane

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 27

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Delegation APP/2018/0258
Cliviger with Worsthorne Ward

Full Planning Application
Demolition and rebuilding of front elevation, alteration to rear elevation, two storey 
side extension and new stone rear boundary wall
8 HOPE STREET WORSTHORNE BURNLEY

Background:
The proposal is to carry out some re-building works to the existing terrace dwelling 
and to erect a two storey extension to the side and a new rear boundary wall.  The 
property is situated within the built-up area of Worsthorne village and within the 
Worsthorne Conservation Area.
 Application site - End gable property with side garden 

          

          

Side garden of application site 
up to the end of fence and 
lamppost8 Hope Street

Page 29



Th
[...]
g of gates. The applicant has been asked to provide this and an update on 
this matter will be reported in late correspondence.  

Conclusion
The proposed re-building works and extension would not significantly affect the 
Worsthorne Conservation Area or residential amenities and would provide adequate 
parking subject to the provision of an amended layout to provide two satisfactory 
parking spaces.

Recommendation:  Delegate decision to the Head of Housing and Development 
Control to approve subject to the receipt of an amended plan to provide a 
satisfactory parking layout and to the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  18-05-01, 18-05-11A and 18-05-10A, received on 1 
June 2018.

3. The external walls and roof of the development shall utilise the existing natural 
stone and natural stone slate where applicable and stone and natural stone 
slate which matches the existing dwelling in terms of its type, size, shape, 
texture and colour.

4. The proposed car parking shall be constructed, surfaced and available for use 
prior to the approved extension being first brought into use.

5. The proposed gates fronting Hope Street shall open inwards into the site only 
and shall not at any time be permitted to cross the adjoining footway.

Page 33



Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

3.  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to its 
impact on the Worsthorne Conservation Area, in accordance with Policies H13, 
GP3 and H12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and Policies 
SP5, HS5 and HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document (July, 
2017).

4. To ensure adequate parking to cater for the needs of the development, in 
accordance with Policies H13 and TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second 
Review (2006) and Policies HS5 and IC3 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission 
Document (July, 2017).

5.  To prevent an obstruction on the public highway, in the interests of pedestrian 
and highway safety, in accordance with Policy H13 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006) and Policy HS5 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission 
Document (July, 2017).

JF
17/7/2018

Page 34



1

18

291

50

21

242

17

PA
STU

R
EG

A
TE

7

37

Tree
27

1
0

3
6

43
0

31
7

BUTE STREET

15

6

260

16

11

11

29
7

1

BUTE STREETB
R

IS
T

O
L

 S
T

R
E

E
T

8

4
1
8

5

1
2

31

4
2
0

L
A

B
U

R
N

U
M

 C
L
O

S
E

261

34

3
8

4

Cherry

24

32

3
2

1
1

30
7

3

273

44

10

9

238

2

1

25

275

14

5

3
4
1

4
0
2

14

3
5
1

33
9

23

6

5

1
4

4
1
8a

2

W
E

S
T

B
O

U
R

N
E

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Games Court

246

Mews

1

33

20

4
2

17

234

3

181.7m

3
29

7

Playground

11

18

180.1m

W
E

S
TB

O
U

R
N

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

4
0

1

236

1

4

P
E

E
B

L
E

S
 G

R
O

V
E

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2018/0279

Location:

23 Laburnum Close, Burnley 1:1250

Crown Copyright Licence No. 100021714 (2004) Date Printed: 16/07/2018

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
19 Parker Lane

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 35

Agenda Item 6c



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approval APP/2018/0279
Coalclough with Deerplay Ward

Full Planning Application
Proposed dormer extensions to front and rear elevations
23 LABURNUM CLOSE  BURNLEY

Background:
The proposal is to construct dormers to the front and rear of a semi-detached 
bungalow towards the end of a cul-de-sac of similar bungalow properties, situated 
within a primarily residential area off Coal Clough Lane.

The proposed dormers would occupy almost the full 
[...]
rity 
they agreed that one further off-street parking space would be acceptable as shown 
on the plan below (an extension of the existing hardstanding would need to be 
created).

Page 45



Recommendation:

Grant subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this 
decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Location plan received 13 April 18, drawing No: 
2018/0052/0001 REV D received 18 June 18.

3. The additional hardstanding area (for off-street parking) shall be completed 
prior to the occupation of the extension and shall be surfaced with a bound 
and porous material.

proposed hardstanding
to front of the property

Page 46



Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

3. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policies H13 and 
TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review and policies HS5 and IC3 of 
the emerging Local Plan.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



35 6

37

49

7

15

36

3
0

24

39

MILL HILL

29

5
6

1

1
1

1
9

1
7
5

1
9

30

5

11a

S
C

H
O

O
L

H
O

U
S

E
 F

O
L

D

1
0

A
N

D
E

L
E

N
 C

L
O

S
E

2

27

5
3

11

8

Path (u
m) 15

28

10

LANE

15

55

13

16

14

25

9

34

2
5

2

2

11

H
A

M
E

L
D

O
N

 C
L

O
S

E

5

30

16

1

24

1
7
9

4

5

1
4

2

18

1
2

0

24

9

7

1

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2018/0259

Location:

38 School House Fold, Hapton, Burnley 1:1250

Crown Copyright Licence No. 100021714 (2004) Date Printed: 16/07/2018

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
19 Parker Lane

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 49

Agenda Item 6e



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
house Fold; privacy, outlook and daylight will not therefore be significantly 
affected for no.41.

                           rear elevation of 39 and 41 Schoolhouse Fold
Highway issues
The side extension, although set back from the front elevation by 3.5m, will take up 
part of the space currently used for parking. Two off-street parking spaces are 
required (as there are three bedrooms at the property), one space is being provided at 
the side of the property and the 2nd in front of the dwelling (see layout below). The 
Highway Authority have no objections on highway grounds following the submission of 
the amended layout plan. The Highway Authority also asked for 2 cycle storage 
spaces which have been provided at the side of the property.

                                proposed ground floor layout/parking layout

proposed 2 off-road 
parking spaces

cycle storage area

Page 54



Recommendation:

Grant subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this 
decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Drawing nos.225/SV02, and 225/SV01 and 
225/PL22A received 1 June 18, 225/PL21B received 3 July 18 and 
225/PL20B received 5 July 18.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

Page 55



Article 35 Statement

The application as submitted was contrary to Local Plan policies (H13 and TM15 of 
the Burnley Local Plan Second Review and policies HS5 and IC3 of the emerging 
Local Plan) in that it did not provide adequate off-street parking spaces. In order to 
meet the terms of the policies the applicant agreed to provide 2 off-street parking 
spaces and an acceptable amended plan was submitted.

[...]
oes not lead to an unacceptable loss of parking, both in curtilage or 
on the street and does not create a danger to pedestrians, cyclists or vehicles; and

Page 61



e) The proposal does not lead to an unacceptable loss of useable private amenity 
space.

Taking account of the above criteria, the extension would satisfy the adopted and 
emerging policy for such proposals. 

The alterations and extensions are acceptable in terms of materials and design. The 
proposals do not adversely impact on the character of the barn and no neighbours would 
be affected. 

There is adequate provision within the site for parking and no highway issues arise as a 
result of the proposal. 

The partial use of the barn in connection with the applicant’s business is a separate 
matter, to be investigated independently of the current application.  The submitted 
application is on the basis that the accommodation is for the ancillary residential use of the 
existing dwelling.

Conclusion

The proposal is acceptable in principle and does not have a significant impact on the 
landscape.  The design and materials are in keeping with the existing building and the 
character of the former barn.  No neighbours are affected and there are no highway 
implications arising from the proposal.

The extension is acceptable and in line with Local Plan policy. 

Recommendation:  That planning permission is granted for the development subject to 
the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development shall be completed in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Proposed elevations and sections (Rev D); Existing Elevations and Layout 
Plans (Rev E); Roof Plan 1:100 received 6 June 2018.

2. The extension hereby approved shall be used only as ancillary living 
accommodation for the dwelling.

Reasons:

1. To ensure compliance with the Local Plan and to avoid ambiguity.

2. For the avoidance of doubt to ensure that the extension is not used in connection 
with a separate trade or business. 

CM
[...]
 Hope St, Worsthorne, Burnley
	18 0258 8 Hope Street

	6c c APP/2018/0279 - 23 Laburnum Close, Burnley
	18 0279 23 Laburnum Close

	6d d APP/2018/0183 - 44 Groveside Park, Burnley
	18 0183 44 Groveside Park

	6e e APP/2018/0259 - 39 School House Fold, Hapton, Burnley
	18 0259 39 School House Fold

	6f f APP/2018/0262 - Bradget Hey Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger, Burnley
	18 0262 Bradget Hey Farm

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	part 2 delegateds july 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 1 of 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 26th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Khan (Chair), F Cant (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, G Birtwistle, 
M Brindle, S Graham, J Harbour, A Hosker, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, 
N Mottershead, A Raja, J Sumner and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Janet Filbin  Senior Planner
Alan Rogan  Senior Planner
David Talbot  Senior Solicitor
Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

25. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chaudhary.

26. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th June 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

27. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Charlotte Green – APP/2018/0259 – 39 Schoolhouse Fold



Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 2 of 6

RESOLVED  That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
these minutes.

28. a APP/2018/0187 303 Queensgate Dental Practice, Colne Road, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Two-storey and single-storey extensions at rear
303 QUEENSGATE DENTAL PRACTICE COLNE ROAD, BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions.

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the application drawings, 
namely: QDP 20 L 01 (Site Location and Block Plan); QDP 20 E 02 (Existing Plans 
and Elevations, received 18 April 2018; QDP 20 E 03 Revision A (Proposed Plans); 
QDP 20 P 03 (Proposed Elevations), received 25 June 2018.

3. Waste/recycling bins shall not be kept on the highway at any time.

4. The external materials of construction (including stone and slate) shall match those 
of the existing building in colour and texture.

5. The development shall not begin until: 
a. An intrusive site investigation shall be undertaken in order to establish the exact 
situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on the site, assess ground conditions 
and the potential risks posed to the development by past shallow coal mining 
activities,
b. The submission of a report of findings arising from the intrusive site investigations, 
the results of any gas monitoring and a scheme of proposed remedial works for 
approval; and
c. The implementation of those remedial works. 

Remediation work shall be carried out in accordance with the approved remediation 
scheme and programme. Evidence verifying that all remediation work has been 
carried out in accordance with the approved scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any part of the 
development is brought into use.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. To ensure that the development remains in accordance with the development plan.

3. In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity.



Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 3 of 6

4. In the interests of visual amenity, in particular because of the prominent position of 
the proposed extension.

5. In order to fully assess the coal mining legacy potential of the site, as requested by 
The Coal Authority.

29. b APP/2018/0258 - 8 Hope St, Worsthorne, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Demolition and rebuilding of front elevation, alteration to rear elevation, two storey 
side extension and new stone rear boundary wall
8 HOPE STREET WORSTHORNE BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  18-05-01, received on 1 June 2018; and, 18-05-11C and 
18-05-10C, received on 20 July 2018.

3. The external walls and roof of the development shall utilise the existing natural stone 
and natural stone slate where applicable and stone and natural stone slate which 
matches the existing dwelling in terms of its type, size, shape, texture and colour.

4. The proposed car parking shall be constructed, surfaced and available for use prior 
to the approved extension being first brought into use.

5. The proposed gates fronting Hope Street shall open inwards into the site only and 
shall not at any time be permitted to cross the adjoining footway.

6. The development shall, prior to the first occupation of the approved extension, 
provide for the retention or reinstatement of the gable chimney as indicated on the 
approved plans. The chimney shall thereafter be retained at all times.  

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3.  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to its impact 
on the Worsthorne Conservation Area, in accordance with Policies H13, GP3 and 



Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 4 of 6

H12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and Policies SP5, HS5 and 
HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document (July, 2017).

4. To ensure adequate parking to cater for the needs of the development, in 
accordance with Policies H13 and TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review 
(2006) and Policies HS5 and IC3 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document 
(July, 2017).

5. To prevent an obstruction on the public highway, in the interests of pedestrian and 
highway safety, in accordance with Policy H13 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second 
Review (2006) and Policy HS5 of Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document (July, 
2017).

6. To ensure the retention of a feature of the terrace that contributes to the distinctive 
and special character of the Worsthorne Conservation Area, in accordance with 
Policy H12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and Policy HE2 of 
Burnley’s Local Plan, Submission Document (July, 2017).

30. c APP/2018/0279 - 23 Laburnum Close, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Proposed dormer extensions to front and rear elevations
23 LABURNUM CLOSE  BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: PI/02Dwg01, PI/02dwg05 and PI/02Dwg03, received on 
13 June 2018.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

31. d APP/2018/0183 - 44 Groveside Park, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Proposed side extension (to extend the existing garage and create a 1st floor above)
44 GROVESIDE PARK, BURNLEY



Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 5 of 6

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Location plan received 13 April 18, drawing No: 
2018/0052/0001 REV D received 18 June 18.

3. The additional hardstanding area (for off-street parking) shall be completed prior to 
the occupation of the extension and shall be surfaced with a bound and porous 
material.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policies H13 and TM15 of 
the Burnley Local Plan Second Review and policies HS5 and IC3 of the emerging 
Local Plan.

32. e APP/2018/0259 - 39 School House Fold, Hapton, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Single storey extension to rear and side
39 SCHOOL HOUSE FOLD, HAPTON

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Drawing nos.225/SV02, and 225/SV01 and 225/PL22A 
received 1 June 18, 225/PL21B received 3 July 18 and 225/PL20B received 5 July 
18.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.



Development Control Committee 26/07/2018 Page 6 of 6

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

33. f APP/2018/0262 - Bradget Hey Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger, Burnley 

Full Planning Application
Extension to dwelling to form ancillary living accommodation
BRADGET HEY FARM BURNLEY ROAD CLIVIGER

Decision:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions

Conditions: 

1. The development shall be completed in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Proposed elevations and sections (Rev D); Existing Elevations and Layout 
Plans (Rev E); Roof Plan 1:100 received 6 June 2018.

2. The extension hereby approved shall be used only as ancillary living accommodation 
for the dwelling.

Reasons:

1. To ensure compliance with the Local Plan and to avoid ambiguity.

2. For the avoidance of doubt to ensure that the extension is not used in connection 
with a separate trade or business.

34. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

Members received for information a list of decision taken under 
delegation for the period 11/06/18 to 08/07/18


